
NOTICE - This service data sheet is intended for use by persons having electrical
and mechanical training and a level of knowledge of these subjects generally
considered acceptable in the appliance repair trade.  The manufacturer cannot be
responsible, nor assume any liability for injury or damage of any kind arising from
the use of this data sheet.

Safe servicing practices
To avoid the possibility of personal injury and/or property damage, it is important that safe
servicing practices be observed.  The following are examples, but without limitation, of
such practices.

1. Before servicing or moving an appliance remove power cord from electrical outlet,
trip circuit breaker to OFF, or remove fuse.

2. Never interfere with the proper installation of any safety device.
3. GROUNDING:  The standard color coding for safety ground wires is GREEN or

GREEN WITH YELLOW STRIPES.  Ground leads are not to be used as current
carrying conductors.  It is extremely important that the service technician
reestablish all safety grounds prior to completion of service.  Failure to do so
will create a potential safety hazard.

4. Prior to returning the product to service, ensure that:
• All electric connections are correct and secure.
• All electrical leads are properly dressed and secured away from sharp edges, high-
temperature components, and moving parts.
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• All uninsulated electrical terminals, connectors, heaters, etc. are adequately
spaced away from all metal parts and panels.
• All safety grounds (both internal and external) are correctly and securely
reassembled.

Oven Calibration
Set the electronic oven control for normal baking at 350°F.  Obtain an average oven
temperature after a minimum of 5 cycles.  Press cancel keypad to end bake mode.

Temperature Adjustment
1. While in a non-cooking mode, press and hold the bake key pad for 6 seconds.
2. The current calibration offset (temperature adjustment) should appear in the

temperature display.
3. Use the number key pads (0-9) to enter the desired amount of adjustment (up to

35°F).
4. Press the bake key to change the sign of the adjustment to a (-) if necessary. A

positive adjustment will not display a sign.
5. Once the desired adjustment (-35° to 35° F) has been entered, press the start

key pad to accept the change or the cancel key pad to reject the change.

NOTE: Changing calibration affects all Baking modes.  The adjustments made will not
change the self-cleaning temperature.

IMPORTANT
DO NOT REMOVE THIS BAG OR DESTROY THE

CONTENTS
WIRING DIAGRAMS AND SERVICE INFORMATION

ENCLOSED REPLACE CONTENTS IN BAG

EOC Relays - ES1030/1031 Gas Range

Electronic Oven Control Fault Code Descriptions
Fault
Code

Runaway temperature.
Oven heats when no cook
cycle is programmed.

Likely failure
condition/cause

Suggested Corrective Action

Shorted keypad or selector
switch.

F11 1. Reset power supply to range - Disconnect power, wait 30 seconds and reapply power.
2. Check/reseat ribbon harness connections between touch panel and EOC.
3. Test keyboard circuits using test matrix. Replace touch panel if defective.
4. If keyboard circuits check correctly, replace the EOC.

EOC Internal software error
or failure.

F12
F13

Disconnect power, wait 30 seconds and reapply power. If fault returns upon power-up, replace EOC.

Keyboard tail failure.F14 1. Check/reseat ribbon harness connections between keyboard touch panel and EOC.
2. Test keyboard circuits using test matrix (below). Replace touch panel if defective.
3. If keyboard circuits check correctly, replace EOC.

EOC Internal hardware error
of failure.

F17
F18

Disconnect power, wait 30 seconds and reapply power. If fault returns upon power-up, replace EOC.

Open oven sensor probe
circuit.

Shorted oven sensor probe
circuit.

F30 1. (F30) Check resistance at room temperature and compare to RTD Sensor resistance chart. If resistance is correct replace the EOC. If
resistance does not match the RTD chart, replace RTD sensor probe. Check sensor wiring harness between EOC and sensor probe
connector.
2. (F31) Check resistance at room temperature. If less than 500 ohms, replace RTD sensor probe. Check for shorted sensor probe
harness between EOC and probe connector. If resistance is correct, replace the EOC.

F31

F64

F90
F91
F95

If lock motor runs:
1. Test continuity of wiring between EOC and lock switch on lock motor assy. Repair if needed.
2. Advance motor until cam depresses the plunger on lock motor switch. Test continuity of switch contacts. If switch is open replace
lock motor assembly.
3. If motor runs and switch contacts and wiring harness test correctly, replace the EOC.
If lock motor does not run:
1. Test continuity of lock motor windings. Replace lock motor assembly if windings are open.
2. Test lock motor operation by using a test cord to apply voltage. If motor does not operate, replace lock motor assy.
3. If motor runs with test cord, check continuity of wire harness to lock motor terminals. If harness is good replace the EOC.

Door lock motor or latch
circuit failure.

If Oven is cold:
1. If fault code is present with cold oven, test oven temperature sensor probe circuit resistance. Use RTD scale found in the tech sheet.
2. Replace probe or repair wiring connections if defective.
3. If temperature sensor probe circuit is good but fault code remains when oven is cold replace the EOC.
If Oven is overheating:
1. If oven is severely overheating/heating when no cook cycle is programmed, test oven temperature sensor probe circuit resistance
using the RTD scale found in the service tech sheet. Also verify that the temperature sensor probe in properly installed in the oven
cavity.
2. Disconnect power from the range, wait 30 seconds and reapply power. If oven continues to heat when the power is reapplied, replace
the EOC. NOTE: Severe overheating may require the entire oven to be replaced should damage be extensive.

F10

F42 EOC internal software
configuration error.

Usually this failure code would only appear if the EOC has been replaced with an incorrect version. Verify that the correct replacement
part number is being used.

Confirm that range is connected to proper power source (50Hz or 60Hz). Generators or other portable power supplies and solar grids, etc.,
may not provide proper power supply. If power source is correct, replace the EOC.

Time Base failure. The EOC
cannot determine if
connected to 50Hz or 60Hz
power supply.

F65 Keyboard short circuit or
internal EOC failure.

1. Test keyboard circuits using test matrix. Replace touch panel if defective.
2. If keyboard circuits check correctly, replace the EOC

F66 Disconnect power, wait 30 seconds and reapply power. If fault returns upon power-up, replace EOC.EOC internal power supply
failure.

F68 High voltage condition. L1 or
L2 may be crossed with
Neutral on incoming PS.

1. Verify proper incoming line voltage and polarity of L1, L2 and Neutral power supply connections at range terminal block.
2. If power supply voltage and polarity are correct, replace EOC.

1. Verify proper assembly of backguard panel. Check for damaged or loose panels, brackets, endcaps, etc.
2. Check for blocked ventilation slots in control panel rear cover.
3. Inspect oven vent for proper assembly and air flow.
4. Verify operation of cooling fan (if present).

EOC oven temperature.
Higher than normal
temperature detected on the
EOC board.

F60

F50 Internal signal voltage error. Disconnect power, wait 30 seconds and reapply power. If fault returns when power is reapplied, replace EOC.
F51 Display communication error.

Resistance (ohms)
1000 ± 4.0

1091 ± 5.3

1453 ± 8.9

1654 ± 10.8

1852 ± 13.5

2047 ± 15.8

2237 ± 18.5

2697 ±  24.4
Open circuit/infinite resistance

RTD SCALE

Temperature °F (°C)
32 ± 1.9 (0 ± 1.0)

75 ± 2.5 (24 ± 1.3)

250 ± 4.4 (121 ± 2.4)

350 ± 5.4 (177 ± 3.0)

450 ± 6.9 (232 ± 3.8)

550 ± 8.2 (288 ± 4.5)

650 ± 9.6 (343 ± 5.3)

900 ± 13.6 (482 ±7.5)
Probe circuit to case ground

EOC = Electronic Oven Control
VSC = Variable Speed Control
PS    =  Power Supply board (PS1, PS2, etc.)
RTD = Resistance Temperature Device. (Temp Probe or Temp Sensor)
TCO = Thermal Cut Out also “Thermo Disc” or “Thermal Limiter”

SINGLE CAVITY GAS ELUX-C EOC 1030 MEMBRANE KEYPAD MATRIX
CONNECTOR-PIN #

Pxx-1 Pxx-2 Pxx-3 Pxx-4 Pxx-5 Pxx-6 Pxx-8 Pxx-9 Pxx-10

Pxx-7 CONNECT
LOOP

Pxx-11 ONE BAKE CONVECTION
CONVERT

COOK
TIME

CONTROL
LOCK

NINE

Pxx-12 FOUR BROIL MY
FAVORITES

END
TIME

COOKTOP
LOCK

SIX

Pxx-13 SEVEN SLOW
COOK

CONVECTION
ROAST

SET
CLOCK

OVEN
LIGHT

THREE

Pxx-14 START CONVECTION
BAKE

KEEP
WARM

TIMER
ON/OFF ZERO TWO

Pxx-15 CANCEL CONVECTION
BROIL

RAPID
PREHEAT

SELF
CLEAN EIGHT FIVE CONNECT

LOOP
NOT IN MEMBRANE

DOOR SWITCH, MDL SWITCH, RACK SWITCH, ETC...

P8

PIN 1-OVEN PROBE

PIN 2-OVEN PROBE
PIN 4-COMMON

PIN 5-DOOR SWITCH
PIN 6-LOCK SWITCH

PIN 4-CONV FAN MOTOR

PIN 8-OVEN LAMP
PIN 10-N

P23 P21

PIN 2-BROIL IGNITER

PIN 4-BAKE IGNITER
PIN 6-CONV ELEMENT

PIN 8-LOCK MOTOR

P23

P8

P22 P21

P2
2 

- 
L1

 I
N

1

1
1

Electronic oven control (EOC) & jumper connection locations

EOC jumper connections



General Troubleshooting Diagram General Troubleshooting Schematic



AVIS : Cette fiche de réparation a été conçue pour être utilisée par des personnes
qui possèdent une formation en mécanique et en électricité ainsi qu’un niveau de
connaissance de ces sujets jugé généralement acceptable dans le domaine de la
réparation. Le fabricant ne peut être tenu responsable des blessures ou des
dommages que l’utilisation de cette fiche pourrait entraîner.

Procédures d’entretien sécuritaires
L’utilisation de procédures d’entretien sécuritaires est importante pour éviter les blessures
ou les dommages matériels. La section suivante présente quelques exemples de
procédures d’entretien sécuritaires.

1. Avant de réparer ou de déplacer l’appareil, débranchez-le, mettez le disjoncteur du
circuit à la position ARRÊT ou enlevez le fusible.

2. Ne modifiez jamais l’installation d’un dispositif de sécurité.
3. MISE À LA TERRE :  Le code de couleur standard des fils de mise à la terre est VERT

ou VERT RAYÉ JAUNE. Les fils de mise à la terre ne doivent pas être utilisés comme
fils de transport. Il est extrêmement important que le technicien en entretien
rétablisse toutes les prises de terre de sécurité avant d’effectuer la réparation.
Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entraîner un risque d’accident.

4. Avant de remettre l’appareil en service, assurez-vous que :
• Toutes les connexions électriques sont en bon état et sécuritaires.
• Tous les conducteurs sont couverts et à l’abri de rebords coupants, de composants

qui atteignent de hautes températures et de pièces mobiles.
• Tous les éléments chauffants, connecteurs, bornes non isolées, etc. sont à une

distance adéquate de panneaux ou de pièces métalliques.

FICHE DE RÉPARATION - Cuisinière à gaz avec régulateur électronique de four ES 1030/1031

p/n 316905084  EN/FR (1207)

• Toutes les prises de terre de sécurité (à l’intérieur de l’appareil et à l’extérieur) ont
été correctement remises en place.

Étalonnage du four
Réglez le régulateur électronique de four pour une cuisson normale à 177 ºC (350 ºF).
Vous devez obtenir une température moyenne de four après 5 cycles. Appuyez sur la
touche CANCEL (annuler) pour mettre fin au mode de cuisson.

Réglage de la température
1. Assurez-vous de ne sélectionner aucun mode de cuisson, puis appuyez sur la

touche bake (cuisson au four) et maintenez-la enfoncée pendant 6 secondes.
2. L’afficheur de température indique l’écart actuel d’étalonnage (ajustement de

température).
3. Utilisez les touches numériques (0 à 9) pour entrer l’ajustement désiré (jusqu’à

19 ºC/35 ºF).
4. Appuyez sur la touche bake (cuisson au four) pour ajouter le signe (-) à

l’ajustement si nécessaire. Aucun signe n’apparaît si l’ajustement est positif.
5. Lorsque vous avez fait le réglage désiré (-18 °C à 18 °C/-35 à 35 °F), appuyez

sur la touche start (mise en marche) pour confirmer le choix ou cancel pour
l’annuler.

REMARQUE : La modification de la calibration affecte tous les modes de cuisson.
Les ajustements n’influent pas sur la température du cycle d’autonettoyage.

IMPORTANT
N’ENLEVEZ PAS CE SAC OU NE DÉTRUISEZ PAS SON

CONTENU.
CE SAC CONTIENT LES SCHÉMAS DE CÂBLAGE ET DE

L’INFORMATION CONCERNANT L’ENTRETIEN

REMETTEZ LE CONTENU DANS LE SAC

Cuisson/Cuisson min.

Conv./Cuisson rapide

Gril

Nettoyage

Déverrouillé

Verrouillage

Verrouillé

Déverrouillage

Porte ouverte

Porte fermée

Lampes de four allumées (ON)

Tiroir réchaud

REMARQUE : X = Contacts du circuit fermés O = Contacts du circuit ouverts * = Alterne avec l’élément de cuisson au four † = Pendant le préchauffage = Cycles, au besoin

L1 à
Cuisson

L1 à
Gril

L1 au
loquet du
moteur de

la porte

L1 au 
vent. à conv./

cuisson rapide
Speed Bake

L1 à 
élément

chauffant à
convection

L2 entrée
à

L2 sortie

L1
au

tiroir
réchaud

L1 aux
lampes
du four

Contacts
d’interr. de

porte
COM-NO

 Relais du régulateur électronique de four - Cuisinère à gaz ES1030/1031

Description des codes d’erreurs du régulateur électronique de four

Code
d’err.

Emballement de la température.
Le four chauffe lorsqu’aucun cycle de
cuisson n’est programmé.

Cause probable
du problème

Mesure corrective suggérée

Court-circuit du clavier ou du
sélecteur.

F11 1. Réinitialisation de l’alimentation à la cuisinière - Coupez l’alimentation, attendez 30 secondes, puis rebranchez l’appareil.
2. Vérifiez et replacez les connexions du câble-ruban entre le panneau tactile et le régulateur électronique de four.
3. Vérifiez les circuits du clavier au moyen du tableau de test. Remplacez le panneau tactile, s’il est défectueux.
4. Si les circuits du clavier semblent en bon état, remplacez le régulateur électronique de four.

Erreur logicielle interne ou
défectuosité du régulateur
électronique de four.

F12
F13

Coupez l’alimentation électrique, attendez 30 secondes, puis rebranchez l’appareil. Si le problème n’est pas réglé, remplacez le régulateur électronique de four.

Défectuosité de la pièce de
raccordement du clavier.

F14 1. Vérifiez et replacez les connexions du câble-ruban entre le panneau tactile du clavier et le régulateur électronique de four.
2. Vérifiez les circuits du clavier au moyen du tableau de test (voir ci-dessous). Remplacez le panneau tactile, s’il est défectueux.
3. Si les circuits du clavier semblent en bon état de fonctionnement, remplacez le régulateur électronique de four.

Erreur matérielle interne ou
défectuosité du régulateur
électronique de four.

F17
F18

Coupez l’alimentation électrique, attendez 30 secondes, puis rebranchez l’appareil. Si le problème n’est pas réglé, remplacez le régulateur électronique de four.

Circuit de la sonde du four ouvert.

Court-circuit du circuit de la sonde
du four.

F30 1. (F30) Vérifiez la résistance à la température de la pièce et comparez-la au tableau de résistance de la sonde du détecteur de température à résistance. Si la résistance
est correcte, remplacez le régulateur électronique de four. Si la résistance ne correspond pas à celle du tableau de résistance de la sonde, remplacez la sonde du
détecteur de température à résistance. Vérifiez le faisceau électrique entre le régulateur électronique de four et le connecteur de la sonde.

2. (F31) Vérifiez la résistance à la température ambiante. Si elle est inférieure à 500 ohms, remplacez la sonde du détecteur de température à résistance. Vérifiez s’il y a
un court-circuit au niveau du faisceau de la sonde, entre le régulateur électronique du four et le connecteur de la sonde. Si la résistance est correcte, remplacez le
régulateur électronique de four.

F31

F64

F90
F91
F95

Si le moteur du loquet fonctionne :
1. Vérifiez la continuité du câblage entre le régulateur électronique de four et l’interrupteur du loquet du moteur de verrouillage. Réparez au besoin.
2. Faites avancer le moteur jusqu’à ce que la came appuie sur le poussoir du moteur de verrouillage. Vérifiez la continuité des contacts d’interruption. Si l’interrupteur est

ouvert, remplacez le moteur de verrouillage.
3. Si le moteur de verrouillage fonctionne et que les tests des contacts d’interruption et du faisceau ne révèlent aucune anomalie, remplacez le régulateur électronique de four.
Si le moteur de verrouillage ne fonctionne pas :
1. Vérifiez la continuité des bobines du moteur de verrouillage. Si les bobines sont ouvertes, remplacez le moteur de verrouillage.
2. Vérifiez le fonctionnement du moteur de verrouillage en utilisant un câble de test pour appliquer la tension. Si le moteur de verrouillage ne fonctionne pas, remplacez-le.
3. Si le moteur fonctionne avec le câble de test, vérifiez la continuité entre le faisceau et les bornes du moteur. Si le faisceau fonctionne correctement, remplacez le

régulateur électronique de four.

Défaillance du circuit du moteur de
verrouillage ou du loquet.

Si le four est froid :
1. Si un code d’erreur apparaît lorsque le four est froid, vérifiez la résistance du circuit de la sonde du détecteur de température du four. Servez-vous de l’échelle du détecteur de

température à résistance se trouvant sur la fiche technique.
2. Remplacez la sonde ou réparez les raccordements de fils, s’ils sont défectueux.
3. Si le circuit de la sonde du détecteur de température semble correct, mais que le code d’erreur réapparaît pendant que le four est froid, remplacez le régulateur électronique de four.
Si le four surchauffe :
1. Si le four chauffe/surchauffe de façon excessive alors qu’aucun programme de cuisson n’est sélectionné, vérifiez la résistance du circuit de la sonde du détecteur de température

du four au moyen de l’échelle du détecteur de température à résistance se trouvant sur la fiche technique d’entretien. Vérifiez également si la sonde du détecteur de température
est correctement installée dans la cavité du four.

2. Coupez l’alimentation électrique de la cuisinière, attendez 30 secondes, puis rebranchez l’appareil. Si le four chauffe toujours lorsque l’alimentation est rebranchée, remplacez
le régulateur électronique de four. REMARQUE : Le four doit être remplacé au complet si une surchauffe excessive a causé des dommages importants.

F10

F42 Erreur de configuration logicielle
interne dans le régulateur
électronique de four.

Habituellement, ce code d’erreur n’apparaît que lorsque le régulateur électronique de four a été remplacé et que sa version est incompatible avec le système. Assurez-vous
que les pièces de rechange utilisées sont compatibles au système en vérifiant leur numéro de modèle.

Assurez-vous que la cuisinière est branchée à une source d’alimentation appropriée (de 50 ou 60 Hz). Il est possible que les génératrices ou d’autres sources d’alimentation
électrique portatives, ainsi que les systèmes à énergie solaire, etc. ne fournissent pas une quantité d’énergie suffisante. Si la source d’alimentation est correcte, remplacez
le régulateur électronique de four.

Anomalie liée aux bases de temps.
Le régulateur électronique de four
est incapable de déterminer s’il est
branché à une source d’alimentation
de 50 ou 60 Hz.

F65 Court-circuit du clavier ou anomalie
interne du régulateur électronique
de four.

1. Vérifiez les circuits du clavier au moyen du tableau de test. Remplacez le panneau tactile, s’il est défectueux.
2. Si les circuits du clavier semblent en bon état, remplacez le régulateur électronique de four

F66 Coupez l’alimentation électrique, attendez 30 secondes, puis rebranchez l’appareil. Si le problème n’est pas réglé, remplacez le régulateur électronique de four.Anomalie d’alimentation interne du
régulateur électronique de four.

F68 Tension élevée. Il se peut que le fil
d’arrivée L1 ou L2 soit croisé avec le
fil neutre au niveau de la carte
d’alimentation électrique.

1. Vérifiez si la tension et la polarité des connexions d’alimentation des fils d’arrivée L1, L2 et neutre sont correctes au niveau du bornier de la cuisinière.
2. Si la tension et la polarité de l’alimentation sont adéquates, remplacez le régulateur électronique de four.

1. Vérifiez l’installation du panneau du dosseret. Vérifiez l’état des panneaux, des supports, des capuchons, etc.
2. Vérifiez si les fentes de ventilation du couvercle arrière du panneau de commande sont obstruées.
3. Vérifiez le montage et l’écoulement d’air de l’évent de four.
4. Vérifiez le fonctionnement du ventilateur de refroidissement (le cas échéant).

Température du four anormale selon
le régulateur électronique de four.
Température plus élevée que la
normale détectée sur la carte du
régulateur électronique de four.

F60

F50 Erreur de tension du signal interne. Coupez l’alimentation électrique, attendez 30 secondes, puis rebranchez l’appareil. Si le problème n’est pas réglé lors de la remise sous tension, remplacez le régulateur
électronique de four.

F51 Défaillance de communication de
l’affichage.

Résistance (ohms)
1 000 ± 4,0

1 091 ± 5,3

1 453 ± 8,9

1 654 ± 10,8

1 852 ± 13,5

2 047 ± 15,8

2 237 ± 18,5

2 697 ±  24,4

Circuit ouvert/résistance infinie

ÉCHELLE DU DÉTECTEUR DE TEMPÉRATURE
À RÉSISTANCE 

Température °F (°C)
32 ± 1,9 (0 ± 1,0)

75 ± 2,5 (24 ± 1,3)

250 ± 4,4 (121 ± 2,4)

350 ± 5,4 (177 ± 3,0)

450 ± 6,9 (232 ± 3,8)

550 ± 8,2 (288 ± 4,5)

650 ± 9,6 (343 ± 5,3)

900 ± 13,6 (482 ±7,5)
Circuit de la sonde mise à la

terre à la caisse

EOC = Régulateur électronique de four
VSC = Commande de vitesse variable
PS = Carte d’alimentation électrique (PS1, PS2, etc.)
RTD = Capteur de température à résistance (sonde ou capteur de température)
TCO = Coupe-circuit thermique (aussi appelé « disque thermique » ou « limiteur thermique »)

Abréviations et terminologie utilisées dans la fiche technique

CONNECTEUR –
BROCHE N°

Pxx-7 CIRCUIT ÉLECTR.
DE RACCORD

INTERR. DE PORTE, INTERR. DU MOTEUR DU LOQUET, INTERR. DU DÉT. DE GRILLE, ETC.

Pxx-11

Pxx-12

Pxx-13

Pxx-14

Pxx-15

NE FONT PAS PARTIE
DES TOUCHES TACTILES

Pxx-1 Pxx-2 Pxx-3 Pxx-4 Pxx-7 Pxx-5 Pxx-6 Pxx-8

TABLEAU DES TOUCHES TACTILES DU RÉG. ÉLECTR. DE LA CUISINIÈRE ELUX-C 1030 À FOUR UNIQUE

UN

QUATRE

SEPT

START
(Mise en marche)

ANNULER

CUISSON
LENTE

GRIL

CUISSON
AU FOUR

CUISSON
À CONV.
CUISSON
AU GRIL

CONVERSION
À LA CONV.

PRÉFÉRENCES

RÔTISSAGE
À CONV.

MAINTIEN
AU CHAUD

PRÉCHAUFF.
RAPIDE

TEMPS
DE CUISSON

FIN DE
LA CUISSON

RÉGLER
L’HORLOGE
MINUTERIE

MARCHE/ARRÊT
AUTO-

NETTOYAGE

VERROUILL.
DES COMM.

VERROUILL. DE LA
TABLE DE CUISS.

LAMPE
DU FOUR

ZÉRO

HUIT CIRCUIT ÉLECTR.
DE RACCORD

NEUF

SIX

TROIS

DEUX

CINQ

P8

BROCHE 4 - MOTEUR DU VENT. DE CONV.

BROCHE 10 - N
P23 P21

BROCHE 2 - ALLUMEURDU GRIL
BROCHE 4 - ALLUMEUR DU FOUR

BROCHE 8 – MOTEUR DU LOQUET

P23

P8

P22 P21

P2
2 
- 
L1
 I
N

1

1
1

BROCHE 1 – SONDE DU FOUR
BROCHE 2 – SONDE DU FOUR

BROCHE 4 - NEUTRE
BROCHE 5 – INTERR. DE PORTE

BROCHE 6 – INTERR. DE VERROUILLAGE

BROCHE 6 - ÉLÉMENT DE CONVECTION
BROCHE 8 – LAMPE DU FOUR

Emplacement du régulateur électronique de four et des connexions

Connexions du régulateur électronique de four



Schéma de dépannage général Schéma de dépannage général



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails true
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 1
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts false
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Average
  /ColorImageResolution 600
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages false
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Average
  /GrayImageResolution 600
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages false
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Average
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages false
  /MonoImageFilter /None
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        9
        9
        9
        9
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [504.000 720.000]
>> setpagedevice


